The Proposed Share Buy-Back will cause the proportionate increase in the percentage of

shareholdings and/or voting rights of the shareholders. The table below shows the equity interests

held directly and indirectly in Asia File by the Directors and substantial shareholders as at 01

August 2014 and the effect of the Proposed Share Buy-Back assuming Asia File implements the

Proposed Share Buy-Back in full:

*  The Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented in full and all the Shares so purchased are fully cancelled

^   Deemed interest via Prestige Elegance (M) Sdn Bhd and inclusive of spouse and children

  These shares are held in the name of spouse and are treated as interest of the Director in accordance with Section 134(12c) of the

 Companies Act, 1965

^^ Deemed interest via Prestige Elegance (M) Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 6A of the Companies Act, 1965

  <--------------------No. of ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in ASIA FILE--------------------->

  <  Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back  > <  After the Proposed Share Buy-Back  >*

  Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Directors

Lim Soon Huat 1,534,191 1.30 55,023,437^ 46.72 1,534,191 1.44 55,023,437^ 51.74

Ng Chin Nam - - - - - - - -

Lim Soon Wah 2,489,825 2.11 152,320 0.13 2,489,825 2.34 152,320 0.14

Lam Voon Kean - - - - - - - -

Nurjannah Binti Ali - - - - - - - -

Lim Soon Hee (Alternate to Lim Soon Wah) - -   - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders

1 Khoo Saw Sim  1,617,920 1.37 52,336,837^^ 44.44 1,617,920 1.52 52,336,837^^ 49.21

2 Lim Soon Huat  1,534,191 1.30 52,336,837^^ 44.44 1,534,191 1.44 52,336,837^^ 49.21

3 Prestige Elegance (M) Sdn Bhd  52,336,837 44.44   - - 52,336,837 49.21 - -

4

5

NTAsian Discovery Master Fund

AmanahRaya Trustees Berhad

- Skim Amanah Saham Bumiputra

6,811,520

30,606,900

5.78

25.99

-

-

-

-

6,811,520

30,606,900

6.41

28.78

-

-

-5-

7.   PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING SPREAD

As at 01 August 2014, the public shareholding spread of the Company was 47.28%. The

Proposed Share Buy-Back would be conducted in accordance with law prevailing at the time of

purchase including compliance with the 25% public shareholding spread as required by listing